MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION June 19, 2018 to September 13, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 13, 2018

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2018 to June 20, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2019

wearing a seat belt as required by this subsection, and a passenger that fails to wear a seat belt as required by this subsection is subject to the enforcement provisions of subsection 4. The operator of a vehicle that is required by the United States Department of Transportation to be equipped with seat belts must be properly secured in the operator's seat belt. Violation of this subsection is a traffic infraction for which a fine of \$50 for the first offense, \$125 for the 2nd offense and \$250 for the 3rd and subsequent offenses must be imposed. A fine imposed under this subsection may not be suspended by the court. A vehicle, the contents of a vehicle, the driver of or a passenger in a vehicle may not be inspected or searched solely because of a violation of this subsection.

- **4. Enforcement.** The following provisions apply to subsections 2, 3 and subsection 3-A.
 - A. Unless the vehicle is operated by a person under 21 years of age, the The requirements of subsection 3-A do not apply to a passenger over one year 18 years of age when the number of passengers exceeds the vehicle seating capacity and all of the seat belts are in use.
 - A-1. The requirements of subsection 3-A do not apply to a driver or passenger who has a medical condition that, in the opinion of a physician, warrants an exemption from the requirements of subsection 3-A and that medical condition and opinion are documented by a certificate from that physician. That certificate is valid for the period designated by the physician, which may not exceed one year. The Secretary of State may issue a removable windshield placard that is visible to law enforcement officers to a person with a certificate from a physician. A removable windshield placard is a 2-sided permit designed to hang from the rearview mirror when the vehicle is in motion without obstructing the view of the operator. The placard must be displayed by hanging it from the rearview mirror so that it may be viewed from the front and rear of the vehicle when the vehicle is in motion. If the vehicle is not equipped with a rearview mirror, the placard must be displayed on the dashboard. The placard must be identifiable as a seat belt placard as designed by the Secretary of State. A placard issued to a person under this paragraph expires when the physician's certificate expires.
- **5. Evidence.** In an accident involving a motor vehicle, the nonuse of seat belts by the operator or passengers or the failure to secure a child is not admissible in evidence in a civil or criminal trial, except in a trial for violation of this section.
 - **6. Exceptions.** Notwithstanding subsection 3-A:

- A. A rural mail carrier of the United States Postal Service is not required to be secured in a seat belt while engaged in the delivery of mail;
- B. The operator of a taxicab or a limousine is not responsible for securing in a seat belt a passenger transported for a fee; and
- C. A newspaper delivery person is not required to be secured in a seat belt while engaged in the actual delivery of newspapers from a vehicle or performing newspaper delivery duties that require frequent entry into and exit from a vehicle.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 300 H.P. 1029 - L.D. 1416

An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Right To Know Advisory Committee Concerning Freedom of Access Training for Public Officials

Mandate preamble. This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify activities so as to necessitate additional expenditures from local revenues but does not provide funding for at least 90% of those expenditures. Pursuant to the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 21, 2/3 of all of the members elected to each House have determined it necessary to enact this measure.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §412, as amended by PL 2011, c. 662, §7, is further amended to read:

§412. Public records and proceedings training for certain officials and public access officers

- 1. Training required. A public access officer and an elected official subject to this section shall complete a course of training on the requirements of this chapter relating to public records and proceedings. The official or public access officer shall complete the training not later than the 120th day after the date the elected official takes the oath of office to assume the person's duties as an elected official or the person is designated as a public access officer pursuant to section 413, subsection 1.
- 2. Training course; minimum requirements. The training course under subsection 1 must be designed to be completed by an official or a public access officer in less than 2 hours. At a minimum, the training must include instruction in:
 - A. The general legal requirements of this chapter regarding public records and public proceedings;

- B. Procedures and requirements regarding complying with a request for a public record under this chapter; and
- C. Penalties and other consequences for failure to comply with this chapter.

An elected official or a public access officer meets the training requirements of this section by conducting a thorough review of all the information made available by the State on a publicly accessible website pursuant to section 411, subsection 6, paragraph C regarding specific guidance on how a member of the public can use the law to be a better informed and active participant in open government. To meet the requirements of this subsection, any other training course must include all of this information and may include additional information

- **3. Certification of completion.** Upon completion of the training course required under subsection 1, the elected official or public access officer shall make a written or an electronic record attesting to the fact that the training has been completed. The record must identify the training completed and the date of completion. The elected official shall keep the record or file it with the public entity to which the official was elected or appointed. A public access officer shall file the record with the agency or official that designated the public access officer.
- **4. Application.** This section applies to a public access officer and the following elected officials:
 - A. The Governor;
 - B. The Attorney General, Secretary of State, Treasurer of State and State Auditor;
 - C. Members of the Legislature elected after November 1, 2008;
 - E. Commissioners, treasurers, district attorneys, sheriffs, registers of deeds, registers of probate and budget committee members of county governments;
 - F. Municipal officers, clerks, treasurers, assessors and budget committee members of municipal governments;
 - G. Officials of school administrative units; and
 - H. Officials of a regional or other political subdivision who, as part of the duties of their offices, exercise executive or legislative powers. For the purposes of this paragraph, "regional or other political subdivision" means an administrative entity or instrumentality created pursuant to Title 30-A, chapter 115 or 119 or a quasi-municipal corporation or special purpose district, including, but not limited to, a water district, sanitary district, hospital district, school district of any type, transit district as defined in Title 30-A, section 3501, sub-

section 1 or regional transportation corporation as defined in Title 30-A, section 3501, subsection 2.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 301 H.P. 1075 - L.D. 1468

An Act To Enact the Maine Uniform Directed Trust Act

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 18-B MRSA §103, sub-§17,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 618, Pt. A, §1 and affected by §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
 - 17. Terms of a trust. "Terms of a trust" means:
 - A. Except as otherwise provided in paragraph B, the manifestation of the settlor's intent regarding a trust's provisions as:
 - (1) Expressed in the trust instrument; or
 - (2) Established by other evidence that would be admissible in a judicial proceeding; or
 - B. The trust's provisions as established, determined or amended by:
 - (1) A trustee or other person in accordance with applicable law;
 - (2) Court order; or
 - (3) A nonjudicial settlement agreement under this Code.
- **Sec. 2. 18-B MRSA §105, sub-§2,** ¶**B,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 618, Pt. A, §1 and affected by §2, is amended to read:
 - B. The Subject to the Maine Uniform Directed Trust Act, the duty of a trustee to act in good faith and in accordance with the purposes of the trust;
- **Sec. 3. 18-B MRSA §603, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 184, §13, is further amended to read:
- 1. Revocable trust. While To the extent a trust is revocable, rights of the beneficiaries are subject to the control of, and the duties of the trustee are owed exclusively to, the settlor.
- Sec. 4. 18-B MRSA §603, sub-§3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Revocable trust; direction of settlor. To the extent a trust is revocable by the settlor, the trustee may follow a direction of the settlor that is contrary to the terms of the trust. To the extent a trust is revocable by the settlor in conjunction with a person other than the trustee or person holding an adverse interest,